RESOLUTION 2023-210

RESOLUTION THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. FOR PACKETALK PTZ IR CAMERA BOXES

WHEREAS, the Township of Chatham Police Department has a need to obtain three Packetalk PTZ IR camera boxes Model #PTZ-3160-HD30 and Model #PT-12000-ALPR4, including set-up, installation, and annual maintenance through Packetalk; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Chatham has determined that by using the Bergen County Co-Op Catalog Bid 22-18, that SHI International Corp., of 300 Davidson Avenue, Somerset, NJ 08873, is a pre-approved supplier, and that the value of the entire package for the three Packetalk PTZ IR Camera boxes, Model #PTZ-316-HD30 and Model #PT-12000-ALPR4, will be \$69,194.01, including one year maintenance, as per Quote # 24168299, which is made a part of this Resolution, and which services will exceed \$17,500.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Chatham, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Township Clerk are authorized to sign a Contract with Packetalk. Of 163 Stuyvesant Avenue, Lyndhurst, NJ 07071, for three Packetalk PTZ IR Camera boxes, Model #PTZ-3160-HD30, including set-up, modem, four cradlepoints, installation, and one year annual maintenance, at a cost of \$69,194.01, through the Bergen County Co-Op.
- 2. A copy of this Resolution, as well as the Quote #24168299, shall be placed on file with the Clerk of the Township of Chatham.

Adopted: November 28, 2023	TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS
Attest:	THE COUNTY OF MORKIS
	By:
Gregory J. LaConte, Clerk	Ashley Felice, Mayor
CERTIFICATION OF THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS	
	2023, 2023, sufficient funds are or will be available 23 to carry out the purpose of this Resolution.
Debra A. King	
Chief Financial Officer	